Provisions 63,960 30,623   30,623

Total non-current liabilities 63,960 30,623   30,623

Total liabilities 1,529,253 1,213,159   1,213,159

Net assets 10,579,044 7,333,346   12,235,446

EQUITY

Contributed equity 122,382,625 122,372,662 4,902,100 127,274,762

Reserves 6,044,493 6,108,274   6,108,274

Accumulated losses (117,848,074) (121,147,590)   (121,147,590)

Total equity 10,579,044 7,333,346 4,902,100 12,235,446

Prospectus

 Page 22 of 54

Note 1 - Contributed Equity Reviewed  Reviewed

  31-Dec-17 31-Dec-17

  # $

Issued shares as at 31 December
2017 2,435,282,724 122,382,625

Pro-forma Adjustments

Issue Establishment Shares

8,833,100

Issue Collateral Shares

100,000,000

Issue Placement Shares

441,655,004

5,000,000

2,985,770,828

127,382,625

6.7 Historical and Pro-forma B Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

  Audited Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma

  30-Jun-17 31-Dec-17 Adjustments 31-Dec-17

  $ $ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10,988,255 7,593,823 5,093,350 12,687,173

Trade and other receivables 200,837 352,840   352,840

Prepayments & Inventory 442,557 276,638   276,638

Total current assets 11,631,649 8,223,301 5,093,350 13,316,651

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 476,648 323,204   323,204

Intangible assets   0

Total non-current assets 476,648 323,204   323,204

Total assets 12,108,297 8,546,505 5,093,350 13,639,855

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 898,103 633,007   633,007

Provisions 567,190 549,529   549,529

Total current liabilities 1,465,293 1,182,536   1,182,536

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 63,960 30,623   30,623

Total non-current liabilities 63,960 30,623   30,623

Prospectus

 Page 23 of 54

Total liabilities 1,529,253 1,213,159   1,213,159

Net assets 10,579,044 7,333,346   12,426,696

EQUITY

Contributed equity 122,382,625 122,372,662 5,093,350 127,466,012

Reserves 6,044,493 6,108,274   6,108,274

Accumulated losses (117,848,074) (121,147,590)   (121,147,590)

Total equity 10,579,044 7,333,346   12,426,696

Note 1 - Contributed Equity Reviewed  Reviewed

  31-Dec-17 31-Dec-17

  # $

Issued shares as at 31 December
2017 2,435,282,724 122,382,625

Pro-forma Adjustments

Issue Establishment Shares

8,833,100

Issue Collateral Shares

100,000,000

Issue Placement Shares

441,655,004

5,000,000

[…]

impact the total amount raised in connection with the Collateral Shares.

2. This is calculated on the basis that none of the Collateral Shares issued (100,000,000)
have been offset under the terms of the Kentgrove Facility and the Company elects (at the
end of the Kentgrove Facility) for all of the Collateral Shares to be sold by Kentgrove.
Kentgrove retains 4.5% of the sale price and is required to pay the balance amount to the
Company at the end of the Kentgrove Facility as provided for in section 4.2(l) unless the
Company elects to buy back those shares for nominal consideration. The ultimate sale
price of the Collateral Shares may differ from that set out above which will impact the total
amount of funds received by the Company in connection with the Collateral Shares.

Prospectus

 Page 25 of 54

6.9 Effect on capital structure post Offers assuming no Establishment Options are
exercised

The effect of the Offers on the capital structure of the Company is set out below:

Shares

 Number of
Shares

following
Kentgrove

Offers1

%
interest
in share
capital

Number of
Shares following

Kentgrove
Offers and

Placement Offer2

%
interest
in share
capital

Shares currently on issue  2,435,282,724 95.72% 2,435,282,724 81.56%

Establishment Shares 8,833,100 0.35% 8,833,100 0.30%

Collateral Shares  100,000,000 3.93% 100,000,000 3.35%

Placement Shares  0 0% 441,655,004 14.79%

Total Shares on issue
after completion of the
above3

2,544,115,824 100% 2,985,770,828 100%

1 This assumes the Kentgrove Offers are fully issued, but no Placement Shares are issued.
2 This assumes all possible Establishment Shares, Collaterals Shares and Placement Shares are issued.
3 This assumes that none of the Establishment Options or Existing Options are exercised.

Options

 Number % interest
in Options

Options currently on issue 55,102,778 81.5%

Establishment Options  12,500,000 18.5%

Total Options on issue after completion of the above1 67,602,778 100%

1 This assumes that none of the Establishment Options or Existing Options are exercised, and no Bonus Options have
been issued.

Prospectus

 Page 26 of 54

6.10 Effect on capital structure post Offers assuming all Establishment Options are
exercised

The effect of the Offers on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all Establishment
Options offered under the Prospectus are issued, is set out below:

 Number of
Shares

following
Kentgrove

Offers1

%
interest
in share
capital

Number of
Shares

following
Kentgrove
Offers and
Placement

Offer2

% interest
in share
capital

Shares currently on issue  2,435,282,724 95.25% 2,435,282,724 81.22%

Establishment Shares
offered pursuant to the
Establishment Share Offer

8,833,100 0.35% 8,833,100 0.30%

Collateral Shares offered
pursuant to the Collateral
Offer

100,000,000 3.91 100,000,000 3.33%

Placement Shares offered
pursuant to the Placement
Offer

0 0.00% 441,655,004 14.73%

Shares issued on exercise
of all of the Establishment
Options

12,500,000 0.49% 12,500,000 0.42%

Total Shares on issue
after completion of the
above3

2,556,615,824 100% 2,998,270,828 100%

1 This assumes the Kentgrove Offers are fully issued, but no Placement Shares are issued.
2 This assumes all possible Establishment Shares, Collaterals Shares and Placement Shares are issued.
3 This assumes that none of the Existing Options are exercised and that no other Shares or the Bonus Optionshave
been issued or exercised.

6.11 Effect on control

The issue of the Establishment Options themselves will have no effect on the control of the
Company.  The issue of the Establishment Shares and Collateral Shares will have no effect on
the control of the Company.  Whether the issue of the Placement Shares has an impact on the

[…]

(a) the formation or promotion of the Company;

Prospectus

 Page 43 of 54

(b) property acquired or to be acquired by the company in connection with:

(1) its formation or promotion;

(2) the Offer; or

(c) the Offer,

is set out below or elsewhere in this Prospectus.

Other than as set out below or elsewhere in this Prospectus, no one has paid or agreed to pay
any amount, and no one has given or agreed to give any benefit to any director or proposed
director:

(d) to induce them to become, or to qualify as, a Director of the Company; or

(e) for services provided by a director in connection with:

(1) the formation or promotion of the Company; or

(2) the Offers.

Security holdings

The relevant interest of each of the Directors in the securities of the Company as at the date of
this Prospectus as well as at completion of the Offers, is set out below.

Shares

Director
(including
associated
entities)

Current
Shareholding
(Direct and
Indirect)

% of Total
Share Capital
(2,435,282,72
4 Shares on
issue)

Shareholding
following
issue of
Shares under
the Offers

% of Total Share
Capital
following
completion of
issue of Shares
(2,985,770,828
Shares on
issue)1

Samuel Lee 59,594,850 2.45% 59,594,850 2.00%

George
Muchnicki

20,903,244 0.86% 20,903,244 0.70%

Peter
Rubinstein

47,282,700 1.94% 47,282,700 1.58%

Lindsay
Wakefield

8,325,263 0.34% 8,325,263 0.28%

Paul Kasian 256,410 0.01% 256,410 0.01%

Other holders 2,298,920,257 94.40% 2,849,408,361 95.43%

Total 2,435,282,724 100.00% 2,985,770,828 100.00%

1 This assumes that all Establishment Shares and Collateral Shares and the maximum number of Placement Shares
have been issued, but that no Establishment Options or Existing Options have been exercised.

Options

The number of Existing Options held each of the Directors (both directly and indirectly) is set
out below.

Prospectus

 Page 44 of 54

Director
(including
associated
entities)

Current Options
(Direct and
Indirect) *

% of total
Options
(55,102,778
Options on
issue)

Options
following
issue of
Establishment
Options

% of total
Options
following issue
of
Establishment
Options
(67,602,778
Options on
issue)1

Samuel Lee 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

George
Muchnicki

6,666,667 12.10% 6,666,667 9.86%

Peter
Rubinstein

5,000,000 9.07% 5,000,000 7.40%

Lindsay
Wakefield 8,333,333 15.12% 8,333,333 12.33%

Paul Kasian 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Other holders 35,102,778 63.71% 47,602,778 70.41%

Total 55,102,778 100.00% 67,602,778 100.00%

Note: this table assumes that no Bonus Options have been issued, and no Establishment
Options have been exercised.

Following the recommendation of the Remuneration Committee, and subsequent Board
approval, the Board has agreed to award the Directors’ of the Company bonuses, which
subject to shareholder and other regulatory approval as necessary will be paid in the form of
Options pursuant to the Company’s Employee Share Option Plan (together with the Options
proposed to be issued to Paul Kasian below, the Bonus Options).  An independent valuation
is currently being undertaken to determine the proposed number of options that will be issued